with the schedule set forth in Appendix E.   

C. This Contract shall terminate at midnight on December 31, 2009. 
Section 4. Compensation; Method of Payment. 

A. Subject to the Contractor's satisfactory performance, Billings shall pay the Contractor 
no more than Four Hundred Fifteen Thousand, Four Hundred DOLLARS 
($415,400.00) in accordance with this Section.   

B. Billings shall pay the Contractor on a Lump Sum Basis in accordance with the task 
schedule attached hereto as Appendix B and incorporated herein by reference. 

C. Each month, and/or at the conclusion of each phase of the Work for which payment is

[...]

and shall set forth the total amount due by MDU under Section 4.1.1.  
Amounts due and owed shall be paid by MDU not later than fifteen (15) 
days after the date of such statement.  Amounts not paid when due under 
this section, shall accrue interest at one hundred five percent (105%) of 
the Federal Reserve Prime Rate of interest, as quoted in the Wall Street 
Journal.  Such interest due shall accrue from the due date to the date of 
payment. 

In the event any portion of any statement submitted is disputed, the 
undisputed amount shown to be due shall be paid by the due date.